
 2019 U.S. Masters Swimming Long Distance/Open Water National Championships
Postal Relay and Open Water Relay All-Americans

Age 
Group Event Club Name

Total Time/ 
Distance First Name Last Name Age Club Abbr USMS #

Individual 
Time/Distance

National 
Record

18+ 1 Hour ePostal Illinois Masters 13,725 Abigail Bergman 23 IM 219H-09CWT 4,625
Madeline Bruce 25 IM 219P-09DA1 4,700

Annie McArdle 25 IM 219K-1MBSZ 4,400
5K ePostal Illinois Masters 3:49:06.57 Abigail Bergman 23 IM 219H- 09CWT 1:14:33.49

Madeline Bruce 25 IM 219P- 09DA1 1:12:40.39
Ryan Streicker 30 IM 2197-OA5F4 1:21:52.69

10K ePostal Oregon Masters 8:00:28.46 Anna Daggett 24 OREG  379K-0B75Y 2:54:02.99
Erin Cavender 25 OREG 379M-OAWJ4 2:28:12.99

Megan Tosh 34 OREG 379D-09JSX 2:38:12.48
3000 ePostal Illinois Masters 1:54:35.47 Abigail Bergman 23 IM 219H-09CWT 0:39:00.99

Madeline Bruce 25 IM 219P-09DA1 0:38:22.48
Barbara Zahorik 55 IM 219S-06581 0:37:12.00

2-Mile Cable Swim Kentucky 2:41:03.70 Julie May 52 SKY 419W-06T3A 0:55:48.80
Krista Bellanger 43 SKY 419C-01WCB 0:55:10.60

Alexandra Nieto 47 SKY 419A-01WFC 0:50:04.30
25+ 1Hour ePostal St Pete Masters Inc 13,445 Sarah Swoch 34 SPM 149P-02TVT 4,185

Sarah Kwon 30 SPM 149U-0655R 4,820
Kristen Rambicure 37 SPM 149N-02RWF 4,440

5K ePostal St Pete Masters Inc 3:39:22.17 Marina Falcone 32 SPM 1490-06Y2F 1:03:01.99
Dawn Clark 55 SPM 149G-05VRX 1:24:05.09

Charlotte Petersen 55 SPM 149Z-02RF8 1:12:15.09
3000 ePostal St Pete Masters Inc 1:54:24.13 Marina Falcone 32 SPM 140H-06Y2F 0:33:25.07

Paula Texel 49 SPM 1490-0625D 0:37:55.06
Livia Zien 53 SPM 1490-02RN5 0:43:04.00

6000 ePostal New England Masters Swim Club 4:00:47.70 Alana Aubin 29 NEM 0292-07TSR 1:17:45.99
Jennifer Downing 41 NEM 0206-034VS 1:20:52.00
Charlotte Brynn 53 NEM 0292-034BA 1:22:09.71

35+ 1Hour ePostal Puget Sound Masters 13,050 Katy Smith 38 PSM 3695-07HTU 3,880
Michelle McRae 44 PSM 3699-04FBZ 4,525
Tamara Koppelberger 47 PSM 369J-09UES 4,645

5K ePostal Puget Sound Masters 4:04:41.09 Allison Cox 35 PSM 369D-SEARS 1:11:26.46
Michelle McRae 44 PSM 3699-04FBZ 1:16:04.09
Andrea Hunt 71 PSM 369Y-0365H 1:37:10.54

10K ePostal Oregon Masters 8:07:59.07 Stacey Kiefer 41 OREG 379N-01RAS 2:31:59.99
Jayette Pettit 52 OREG 3794-OA8HS 2:47:06.09
Gillian Salton 51 OREG 379Y-05G96 2:48:52.99

3000 ePostal Puget Sound Masters 2:00:09.48 Sarah Landrum 41 PSM 3607-099B2 0:41:52.72
Michelle McRae 44 PSM 3699-04FBZ 0:39:50.20
Tamara Koppelberger 47 PSM 360C-09UES 0:38:26.56

Women's Relays ( 3 Swimmers)
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6000 ePostal Palm Beach Masters 4:52:12.99 Jennifer Macri 44 PBM 509H-0B58G 1:36:30.00
Kate Ufford 44 PBM 509A-09ES7 1:30:22.00
Cathy Goodwin 54 PBM 509G-08CWV 1:45:20.99

45+ 1Hour ePostal Oregon Masters 12,980 Anicia Criscione 46 OREG 379M-EYEEM 4,225
Jayna Tomac 47 OREG 379X-05EJN 4,580
Toni Hecksel 53 OREG 379W-0261S 4,175

5K ePostal Oregon Masters 4:08:04.98 Anicia Criscione 46 OREG 379M-EYEEM 1:22:44.99
Gillian Salton 51 OREG 379Y-05G96 1:24:12.99
Betsy Hanson 58 OREG 379F-03D7C 1:21:07.00

10K ePostal Oregon Masters 9:26:31.48 Anicia Criscione 46 OREG 379M-EYEEM 2:52:42.23
Wendi Lui 47 OREG 3797-OA663 3:14:25.26
Jeanna Summers 65 OREG 379K-000PT 3:19:23.99

3000 ePostal Colonials 1776 1:53:24.46 Laurie Hug 54 1776 089W-0226X 0:36:26.33
Stephanie Saucy 56 1776 089M-07VRM 0:39:02.70

Vibeke Swanson 58 1776 0895-02223 0:37:55.43
6000 ePostal Oregon Masters 4:15:41.55 Anicia Criscione 46 OREG 379M-EYEEM 1:28:06.36

Gillian Salton 51 OREG 3700-05G96 1:26:15.00
Stephanie Martin 60 OREG 379V-01P7F 1:21:20.19

55+ 1Hour ePostal St Pete Masters Inc 13,425 Charlotte Petersen 55 SPM 149Z-02RF8 4,810
Dawn Clark 55 SPM 149G-05VRX 4,325
Cheryl Kupan 55 SPM 149K-01SAD 4,290

5K ePostal Palm Beach Masters 4:00:01.15 Linda Irish Bostic 56 PBM 509U-06BTX 1:15:28.38
Tamara Burton 61 PBM 5099-099CG 1:20:42.78
Darcy LaFountain 64 PBM 5090-0212Z 1:23:49.99

10K ePostal Masters of South Texas 8:17:34.01 Suzanne Cuda 59 MOST 439Y-008RJ 2:55:09.63
Susan Ingraham 60 MOST 439Z-SUSAN 2:38:57.73
Elaine Valdez 64 MOST 439Y-02P0H 2:43:26.65

3000 ePostal Sawtooth Masters 2:00:02.59 Susan Gordon-Arnold 59 SAWS 599C-03SVR 0:40:40.53
Ellen Reynolds 55 SAWS 5908-01J04 0:35:27.49
Lisa Rankin-Galane 56 SAWS 5995-07RNE 0:43:54.57

6000 ePostal Palm Beach Masters 4:24:21.98 Darcy LaFountain 64 PBM 5090-0212Z 1:25:39.99
Tamara Burton 61 PBM 5099-099CG 1:29:23.00

Catherine Rust 66 PBM 500V-06WNH 1:29:18.99
2-Mile Cable O*H*I*O Masters 3:10:42.00 Rhonda Johnson 56 O*H* 189C-01URP 1:15:56.20

Judith Norton 62 O*H* 1895-01PJY 0:56:21.60
Diane Spence 66 O*H* 189C-01PMS 0:58:24.20

65+ 1Hour ePostal Palm Beach Masters 12,625 Catherine Rust 66 PBM 5096-06WNH 4,315 Y
Joan Craffey 66 PBM 509D-06MBR 4,075 Y
Fran Hare 69 PBM 509U-02XHG 4,235 Y

5K ePostal Palm Beach Masters 4:15:32.07 Catherine Rust 66 PBM 5096-06WNH 1:21:37.99
Joan Craffey 66 PBM 509D-06MBR 1:26:09.99
Fran Hare 69 PBM 509U- 02XHG 1:27:44.09

3000 ePostal Palm Beach Masters 2:26:00.98 Catherine Rust 66 PBM 5096-06WNH 0:42:46.99
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Joan Craffey 66 PBM 509D-06MBR 0:45:31.00
Suzanne Mitchell 71 PBM 509Z-08CXY 0:57:42.99

75+ 1Hour ePostal Oregon Masters 8,535 Sue Calnek-Morris 76 OREG 3796-02EVM 3,495
Judy Ziemer 75 OREG 379H-026R8 2,790

Jeanne Magmer 79 OREG 379S-07T8R 2,250

Age 
Group Event Club Name

Total Time/ 
Distance First Name Last Name Age Club Abbr USMS #

Individual 
Time/Distance

National 
Record

18+ 1Hour ePostal Masters of South Texas 13,105 Joel Schawe 23 MOST 439P-2X0SC 4,410
Nicholas Mathers 40 MOST 439Z-01YSY 4,205
Stephen Nichols 55 MOST 4393-006Y3 4,490

3000 ePostal NOVA Masters Swimming 1:34:57.86 Paul Sigler 24 NOVA 330W-K081J 0:33:14.99 Y
Kevin Little 30 NOVA 330M-UJPX2 0:30:22.87 Y
Yann De Fabrique 46 NOVA 339N-005WD 0:31:20.00 Y

6000 ePostal Masters of South Texas 3:59:24.81 Josh Mansmann 22 MOST 439H-0B903 1:13:33.59
Nicholas Mathers 40 MOST 439Z-01YSY 1:18:53.63
Alejandro Trevino 45 MOST 430J-06SXK 1:26:57.59

25+ 1Hour ePostal San Mateo Masters 15,650 Carlos Sanchez 33 SMM 3894-06Y33 5,160
Nico Ghilardi 49 SMM 389Z-03F54 5,300
Kirk Richards 58 SMM 3895-0AYKT 5,190

5K ePostal O*H*I*O Masters Swim Club 4:15:37.24 Aaron Foreman 27 O*H* 189D-OA8E9 1:16:39.85
Chuck Beatty 60 O*H* 189R-085KM 1:19:09.17
Duane Grassell 62 O*H* 189D-01PH5 1:39:48.22

3000 ePostal Germantown Maryland Masters 1:51:19.87 Todd Culliton 31 GERM 109S-0B475 0:40:34.00
Matthew Paushter 40 GERM 109Y-01VEN 0:36:07.13
Anthony Higgins 50 GERM 1099-06H9E 0:34:38.74

6000 ePostal O*H*I*O Masters Swim Club 4:23:06.14 Aaron Foreman 27 O*H* 189D-0A8E9 1:18:31.00
Chuck Beatty 60 O*H* 189R-085KM 1:22:19.95
Duane Grassell 62 O*H* 189D-01PH5 1:42:15.19

35+ 1Hour ePostal Oregon Masters 15,205 Matt Miller 42 OREG 379B-1500F 5,260
Jeffrey Nason 44 OREG 379G-06TUF 5,260

Will Clark 42 OREG 379R-04225 4,685
5K ePostal Oregon Masters 3:18:15.60 Matt Miller 42 OREG 379B-1500F 1:07:35.81

Eilhard Lussier 54 OREG 3796-025VX 1:04:12.34
Scot Sullivan 53 OREG 379D-003C6 1:06:27.45

10K ePostal Oregon Masters 7:02:58.82 Matt Miller 42 OREG  379B-1500F 2:27:33.44
Eilhard Lussier 54 OREG 3796-025VX 2:15:48.99

Scot Sullivan 53 OREG 379D-003C6 2:19:36.39
3000 ePostal Oregon Masters 2:09:02.52 Matt Miller 42 OREG 379B-1500F 0:35:19.52

Nick Holland 44 OREG 379P-0AB3P 0:44:23.00

Men's Relays (3 Swimmers)
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David Livengood 56 OREG 379Z-026UY 0:49:20.00
6000 ePostal Oregon Masters 3:40:03.93 Matt Miller 42 OREG 370P-1500F 1:11:58.91

Eilhard Lussier 54 OREG 3796-025VX 1:15:09.99
Scot Sullivan 53 OREG 370M-003C6 1:12:55.03

45+ 1Hour ePostal Oregon Masters 15,800 Eilhard Lussier 54 OREG 3796-025VX 5,370 Y
Kurt Grote 46 OREG 3797-082KF 5,250 Y
Scot Sullivan 53 OREG 379D-003C6 5,180 Y

5K ePostal Longhorn Aquatics 3:41:40.30 Ned Munoz 48 TXLA 439B-02NR9 1:11:02.19
Christopher Born 56 TXLA 439C-0821C 1:16:21.99

Larry Wood 65 TXLA 439H-02NJF 1:14:16.12
3000 ePostal Oregon Masters 1:47:25.11 Kurt Grote 46 OREG 3797-082KF 0:33:27.80

Eilhard Lussier 54 OREG 3796-025VX 0:39:07.28
Scot Sullivan 53 OREG 370M-003C6 0:34:50.03

6000 ePostal Masters of South Texas 3:56:30.13 John Leonard 49 MOST 439N-02NWN 1:20:51.33
Michael Guirl 48 MOST 439C-02PWZ 1:19:01.21
Vaughn Mansmann 53 MOST 439W-07RZK 1:16:37.59

2-Mile Cable Illinois Masters 2:28:59.00 Matt Keller 50 IM 219Y-02UZ9 0:47:39.50
Aaron Gabriel 54 IM 219Y-05YE7 0:48:41.90
Paul King 54 IM 2196-096M4 0:52:37.60

55+ 1Hour ePostal Great Bay Masters Swimming, Inc 13,685 Edmund Gendreau 57 GBM 0292-0339U 4,500
Guy Davis 60 GBM 029K-034PR 4,745

Steve Miller 65 GBM 029K-06UYC 4,440
5K ePostal St Pete Masters Inc 3:53:43.97 Michael Zabel 59 SPM 149T-H8F4F 1:21:56.99

Timothy Kennedy 63 SPM 1491-02RFO 1:17:48.99
Kern Davis 65 SPM 149A-02RET 1:13:57.99

10K ePostal Oregon Masters 8:04:44.14 David Hathaway 59 OREG 379T-0270T 2:41:13.95
Donald Uhlir 62 OREG 379P-0059P 2:42:30.99
Patrick Allender 61 OREG 379B-025Y4 2:40:59.20

3000 ePostal Sawtooth Masters 1:48:41.17 Kurt Baron 55 SAWS 599M-03BBC 0:36:55.86
Jeff Erwin 55 SAWS 590U-01J0A 0:33:17.28
Jim Clemmons 69 SAWS 5908-03F93 0:38:28.03

6000 ePostal Sawtooth Masters 3:43:10.97 Kurt Baron 55 SAWS 599M-03BBC 1:16:14.85
Jeff Erwin 55 SAWS 590U-01J0A 1:07:24.97
Jim Clemmons 69 SAWS 5908-03F93 1:19:31.15

2-Mile Cable Illinois Masters 3:05:39.90 Andreas Seibt 61 IM 219T-02VB9 0:52:44.40
Kevin Scanlan 64 IM 219Y-02VV4 0:52:28.10

Donald Alsen 70 IM 219H-05XF6 1:20:27.40
65+ 1Hour ePostal Oregon Masters 13,235 Dan Kirkland 71 OREG 379A-069B3 4,710

Bob Bruce 71 OREG 3793-025YX 4,395
Michael Stephenson 67 OREG 3799-026ZM 4,130

5K ePostal Oregon Masters 4:04:50.04 Kermit Yensen 66 OREG 379Z-025Y1 1:29:47.00
Dan Kirkland 71 OREG 379A-069B3 1:14:56.85
Bob Bruce 71 OREG 3793-025YX 1:20:06.19
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10K ePostal Oregon Masters 9:10:35.72 Dan Kirkland 71 OREG 379A-069B3 2:41:02.19
Bob Bruce 71 OREG 3793-025YX 2:54:36.87

David Radcliff 85 OREG 3792-025V8 3:34:56.66
3000 ePostal Oregon Masters 2:05:13.59 Dan Kirkland 71 OREG 379A-069B3 0:37:16.82

Bob Bruce 71 OREG 3793-025YX 0:40:32.77
Matt Henderson 70 OREG 379C-07UME 0:47:24.00

6000 ePostal Oregon Masters 4:24:08.87 Dan Kirkland 71 OREG 379A-069B3 1:17:18.65
Bob Bruce 71 OREG 3793-025YX 1:24:27.37

Ralph Mohr 78 OREG 3790-0261C 1:42:22.85

75+ 1Hour ePostal Oregon Masters 10,815 David Radcliff 85 OREG 3792-025V8 3,805
Frank Philipps 77 OREG 3792-025YB 3,350
Ralph Mohr 78 OREG 3790-0261C 3,660

3000 ePostal Oregon Masters 2:35:15.13 Ralph Mohr 78 OREG 3790-0261C 0:49:38.90
Frank Philipps 77 OREG 3792-025YB 0:55:00.00
David Radcliff 85 OREG 3792-025V8 0:50:36.23

Age 
Group Event Club Name

Total Time/ 
Distance First Name Last Name Age Club Abbr USMS #

Individual 
Time/Distance

National 
Record

18+ 1Hour ePostal Illinois Masters 18,165 Dave Jacobs 52 IM 219A-09BR7 4,390
Chris Layton 60 IM 2195-02VAE 4,450

Madeline Bruce 25 IM 219P-09DA1 4,700
Abigail Bergman 23 IM 219H-09CWT 4,625

5K ePostal Illinois Masters 5:19:01.21 Abigail  Bergman       23 IM 219H- 09CWT 1:14:33.49
Madeline Bruce 25 IM 219P- 09DA1 1:12:40.39
Richard Ruderman 61 IM 2194-09V8K 1:26:37.99

Chris Layton 60 IM 2195-02VAE 1:25:09.34
10K ePostal Oregon Masters 10:44:32.12 Anna Daggett 24 OREG  379K-0B75Y 2:54:02.99

Erin Cavender 25 OREG 379M-OAWJ4 2:28:12.99
David Hathaway 59 OREG 379T-0270T 2:41:13.95
Dan Kirkland 71 OREG 379A-069B3 2:41:02.19

3000 ePostal Illinois Masters 2:39:03.45 Abigail Bergman 23 IM 219H-09CWT 0:39:00.99
Andrew Walberer 47 IM 2193-005XM 0:38:17.79
Marcia Cleveland 55 IM 219H-MC944 0:41:53.33
Richard Ruderman 61 IM 210X-09V8K 0:39:51.34

2-Mile Cable Zionsville Aquatic Masters 4:25:22.70 Kimberly Williams 43 ZAM 1698-0ANFZ 0:53:01.80
Robbin Edwards 51 ZAM 169P-09TF1 1:17:30.30

JD Hall 24 ZAM 169S-DFSGA 1:00:45.10
Jerry Ritchie 55 ZAM 169M-0AMYT 1:14:05.50

25+ 1Hour ePostal San Mateo Masters 20,070 Jing Li 31 SMM 389J-J1NG6 4,825
Kelly Couch 42 SMM 389R-03X5H 4,755

Mixed Relays( 4 Swimmers)
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Nico Ghilardi 49 SMM 389Z-03F54 5,300
Kirk Richards 58 SMM 3895-0AYKT 5,190

5K ePostal Oregon Masters 5:17:30.68 Megan Tosh 34 OREG 379D-09JSX 1:18:17.10
Matt Miller 42 OREG 379B-1500F 1:07:35.81

Stacey Kiefer 41 OREG 379N-01RAS 1:14:31.30
David Radcliff 85 OREG 3792-025V8 1:37:06.47

10K ePostal Oregon Masters 10:18:45.11 Megan Tosh 34 OREG 379D-09JSX 2:38:12.48
Stacey Kiefer 41 OREG 379N-01RAS 2:31:59.99

Matt Miller 42 OREG 379B-1500F 2:27:33.44
Patrick Allender 61 OREG 379B-025Y4 2:40:59.20

3000 ePostal Illinois Masters 2:29:55.04 Madeline Bruce 25 IM 219P-09DA1 0:38:22.48
Mark Brandt 53 IM 2103-005M4 0:37:11.55

Barbara Zahorik 55 IM 219S-06581 0:37:12.00
Andreas Seibt 61 IM 219T-02VB9 0:37:09.01

6000 ePostal Illinois Masters 5:22:26.91 Madeline Bruce 25 IM 219P-09DA1 1:21:03.74
Mark Brandt 53 IM 2103-005M4 1:19:47.11

Marcia Cleveland 55 IM 219H-MC944 1:27:12.99
Andreas Seibt 61 IM 219T-02VB9 1:14:23.07

35+ 1Hour ePostal Oregon Masters 19,385 Jeffrey Nason 44 OREG 379G-06TUF 5,260
Stacey Kiefer 41 OREG 379N-01RAS 4,640
Anicia Criscione 46 OREG 379M-EYEEM 4,225
Matt Miller 42 OREG 379B-1500F 5,260

5K ePostal Oregon Masters 7:06:35.76 Annie Muske-Dukes-
Driggs 36 OREG 3795-071YT 1:55:10.79

Karen Gaffney 42 OREG 379U-026YR 1:54:27.99
Douglas Graeber 60 OREG 379R-09X74 1:37:36.99
Ralph Mohr 78 OREG 3790-0261C 1:39:19.99

3000 ePostal Sawtooth Masters 2:27:39.34 Kristi Lee 44 SAWS 599E-01J12 0:38:10.20
Brigitta Gruenberg 40 SAWS 599C-01J0F 0:39:17.17
Darin Lindig 53 SAWS 590F-01J0W 0:36:54.69
Jeff Erwin 55 SAWS 590U-01J0A 0:33:17.28

6000 ePostal Oregon Masters 5:12:29.13 Matt Miller 42 OREG 370P-1500F 1:11:58.91
Gillian Salton 51 OREG 3700-05G96 1:26:15.00
Scot Sullivan 53 OREG 370M-003C6 1:12:55.03

Stephanie Martin 60 OREG 379V-01P7F 1:21:20.19

45+ 1Hour ePostal Oregon Masters 19,560 Arlene Delmage 57 OREG 3798-01Z4F 4,360
Jayna Tomac 47 OREG 379X-05EJN 4,580
Eilhard Lussier 54 OREG 3796-025VX 5,370
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Kurt Grote 46 OREG 3797-082KF 5,250
5K ePostal Oregon Masters 4:57:37.77 Anicia Criscione 46 OREG 379M-EYEEM 1:22:44.99

Eilhard Lussier 54 OREG 3796-025VX
Gillian Salton 51 OREG 379Y-05G96 1:24:12.99
Scot Sullivan 53 OREG 379D-003C6 1:06:27.45

10K ePostal Oregon Masters 10:11:24.46 Gillian Salton 51 OREG 379Y-05G96 2:48:52.99
Eilhard Lussier 54 OREG 3796-025VX 2:15:48.99

Scot Sullivan 53 OREG 379D-003C6 2:19:36.39
Jayette Pettit 52 OREG 3794-OA8HS 2:47:06.09

3000 ePostal Oregon Masters 2:29:47.33 Kurt Grote 46 OREG 3797-082KF 0:33:27.80
Jayna Tomac 47 OREG 379X-05EJN 0:39:45.50
Scot Sullivan 53 OREG 370M-003C6 0:34:50.03

Gillian Salton 51 OREG 3700-05G96 0:41:44.00
6000 ePostal Masters of South Texas 5:25:13.93 Michael Guirl 48 MOST 439C-02PWZ 1:19:01.21

Melinda Wight 48 MOST 439G-09MYN 1:28:45.03
Vaughn Mansmann 53 MOST 439W-07RZK 1:16:37.59
Susan Ingraham 60 MOST 430F-SUSAN 1:20:50.10

2-Mile Cable Swim Kentucky 3:24:24.40 John Fischbach 51 SKY 419W-0AF5A 0:50:12.10
Alexandra Nieto 47 SKY 419A-01WFC 0:50:04.30

George Villarreal 48 SKY 419H-00677 0:48:19.20
Julie May 52 SKY 419W-06T3A 0:55:48.80

55+ 1Hour ePostal Oregon Masters 17,955 Colette Crabbe 63 OREG 379H-02645 4,485
Patrick Allender 61 OREG 379B-025Y4 4,485
Valerie Jenkins 56 OREG 379N-0265K 4,410
David Hathaway 59 OREG 379T-0270T 4,575

5K ePostal St Pete Masters Inc 5:08:07.16 Charlotte Petersen 55 SPM 149Z-02RF8 1:12:15.09
Dawn Clark 55 SPM 149G-05VRX 1:24:05.09

Timothy Kennedy 63 SPM 1491-02RFO 1:17:48.99
Kern Davis 65 SPM 149A-02RET 1:13:57.99

3000 ePostal Oregon Masters 2:39:49.52 Patrick Allender 61 OREG 379B-025Y4 0:38:44.20
Colette Crabbe 63 OREG 379H-02645 0:39:48.33
Donald Uhlir 62 OREG 379P-0059P 0:41:26.00

Stephanie Martin 60 OREG 379V-01P7F 0:39:50.99

2-Mile Cable Illinois Masters 3:37:57.90 Andreas Seibt 61 IM 219T-02VB9 0:52:44.40
Janet Goodridge 57 IM 219R-0A114 0:51:54.30
Kevin Scanlan 64 IM 219Y-02VV4 0:52:28.10
Mary Pletch 56 IM 2192-02UYG 1:00:51.10

65+ 1Hour ePostal Oregon Masters 16,405 Bob Bruce 71 OREG 3793-025YX 4,395
Dan Kirkland 71 OREG 379A-069B3 4,710

Rebecca Kay 73 OREG 3791-05FV1 3,400
Jeanna Summers 65 OREG 379K-000PT 3,900

5K ePostal Oregon Masters 6:04:10.12 Jeanna Summers 65 OREG 379K-000PT 1:35:36.99
Bob Bruce 71 OREG 3793-025YX 1:20:06.19
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Connie Wilson 71 OREG 3792-0B4NE 1:53:30.09
Dan Kirkland 71 OREG 379A-069B3 1:14:56.85

3000 ePostal Palm Beach Masters 3:00:08.98 Catherine Rust 66 PBM 5096-06WNH 0:42:46.99
Joan Craffey 66 PBM 509D-06MBR 0:45:31.00
David Quiggin 75 PBM 509F-01PH6 0:41:59.99
David Putnam 75 PBM 509H-076J4 0:49:51.00

75+ 1Hour ePostal Oregon Masters 13,750 Ralph Mohr 78 OREG 3790-0261C 3,660 Y
Judy Ziemer 75 OREG 379H-026R8 2,790 Y
Sue Calnek-Morris 76 OREG 3796-02EVM 3,495 Y

David Radcliff 85 OREG 3792-025V8 3,805 Y
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